Publications of the Astronomical Society of the Pacific
94:244-265, April 1982
UBVRI STANDARD STARS IN THE E-REGIONS
J. A. GRAHAM
Cerro Tololo Inter-American Observatory,0 Casilla 603, La Serena, Chile
Received 1981 October 29, revised 1981 December 28
Photometry on the UBVRI Kron-Cousins system is presented for 102 stars covering the magnitude range 7 to 16 in the
nine Harvard E-regions. These stars, at declination close to -45°, are suitable for use as Southern Hemisphere standards

of each E-region. The letter-identification scheme of the
Harvard work (Pickering 1917) is used as well as the
Cape “Q” numbering system (Cousin and Stoy 1962). In
recognition of the precise pointing capability of modern
telescopes, an effort has been made to obtain a position
for each star of sufficient accuracy that a setting can be
made from coordinates alone. Identification charts are
also provided.
II. The UBVRI Filters
The UBVRI system is mostly, but not completely, de-
fined by a set of glass filters. The short wavelength
TABLE I
Glass Filter Combinations Used
U: Corning 9863 + solid CuS04 cryst
B: 2mm GG385 + 2mm BG12 + 2mm BG18
V: 2mm GG495 + 2mm BG18
R: 2mm OG570 + 2mm KG3
I: 1mm RG780 + 3mm RG715
244
UBVRI STANDARD STARS IN THE E-REGIONS 245
Fkï- 1—Transmission curves are shown for the U, B, V, R, I filter combinations used in this program. They were measured with the Oriel spec-
trometer at CTIO. The long wavelength cutoff of a typical RCA 31034 photomultiplier is shown as a dashed curve.
boundary of the U band is produced mainly by atmos-
pheric absorption while the long wavelength boundary
of the I band is determined by the cutoff of the photo-
multiplier. Several combinations of glass filters have
been tried in order to match best the standard system.
Table I shows the specification for the filter set which
was finally settled upon for the CTIO observations. It is
made up of Schott glass filters unless otherwise stated.
Figure 1 shows the measured transmission curves for
these filter combinations. A similar filter specification,
differing slightly from that in Table I is recommended
by Bessell (1979).
III. Observations and Transformations to
the Standard System
The observations were all made with photomultipliers